

No. 16-\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

JASON GARNER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF COLORADO,

*Respondent.*

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Colorado Court of Appeals

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Lynn Noesner  
Senior Deputy State  
Public Defender  
OFFICE OF THE COLORADO  
STATE PUBLIC  
DEFENDER APPELLATE  
DIVISION  
1300 Broadway  
Suite 300  
Denver, CO 80203

Pamela S. Karlan  
*Counsel of Record*  
Jeffrey L. Fisher  
David T. Goldberg  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305  
(650) 725-4851  
karlan@stanford.edu

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   |    |
|---|----|
| QUESTION PRESENTED.....   | i  |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | iv |
| PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....  | 1  |
| OPINIONS BELOW .....  | 1  |
| JURISDICTION.....   | 1  |
| RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS.....   | 1  |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....  | 1  |
| A. Factual Background.....  | 2  |
| B. Petitioner’s Trial.....  | 3  |
| C. Post-Conviction Proceedings and Appeal .....   | 5  |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....   | 8  |
| I. Courts Are Divided Over Whether, in<br>Analyzing Defense Counsel’s Performance,<br>They Can Rely on Hypothetical Justifications<br>When the Actual Basis for Counsel’s Acts or<br>Omissions Was Unreasonable ..... | 9  |
| II. The Decision Below Is Incorrect.....  | 15 |
| A. This Court’s Decisions Provide No Support<br>for Using Invented Rationalizations To<br>Find That a Lawyer Performed<br>Competently.....  | 15 |
| B. Disregarding the Actual Basis for<br>Counsel’s Conduct Violates Defendants’<br>Sixth Amendment Rights .....  | 21 |
| III. The Question Presented Is Important.....   | 30 |
| IV. This Case Presents an Ideal Vehicle for<br>Resolving the Question Presented.....  | 32 |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 34 |

APPENDICES

Appendix A, Order of the Colorado Court of Appeals, December 17, 2015, affirming the decision of the district court..... 1a

Appendix B, Order of the District Court of Colorado, filed February 10, 2012, denying post-conviction relief..... 32a

Appendix C, Order of the Colorado Supreme Court, September 6, 2016, denying petition for writ of certiorari..... 68a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | Page(s)       |
|--|---------------|
| <b>Cases</b>   |               |
| <i>Alcala v. Woodford</i> ,<br>334 F.3d 862 (9th Cir. 2003) .....  | 12            |
| <i>Anderson v. Johnson</i> ,<br>338 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2003) .....   | 10            |
| <i>Ardolino v. People</i> ,<br>69 P.3d 73 (Colo. 2003).....  | 32            |
| <i>Avila v. Galaza</i> ,<br>297 F.3d 911 (9th Cir. 2002) .....   | 12            |
| <i>Brown v. People</i> ,<br>239 P.3d 764 (Colo. 2010).....   | 5             |
| <i>Brown v. Sternes</i> ,<br>304 F.3d 677 (7th Cir. 2002) .....  | 11            |
| <i>Bucci v. United States</i> ,<br>662 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2011), <i>cert.</i><br><i>denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 277 (2012) .....      | 14            |
| <i>Caldwell v. Lewis</i> ,<br>414 Fed. Appx. 809 (6th Cir. 2011).....  | 11            |
| <i>Chandler v. United States</i> ,<br>218 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2000), <i>cert.</i><br><i>denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1204 (2001) ..... | 14, 15        |
| <i>Chatmon v. United States</i> ,<br>801 A.2d 92 (D.C. 2002) .....   | 12, 13        |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Philistin</i> ,<br>53 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2012) .....   | 14            |
| <i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> ,<br>563 U.S. 170 (2011) .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Dorsey v. State</i> ,<br>448 S.W.3d 276 (Mo. 2014) .....  | 15, 31        |

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>Duncan v. Ornoski</i> ,<br>528 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 2008), <i>cert.</i><br><i>denied</i> , 556 U.S. 1131 (2009) .....  | 12         |
| <i>Faretta v. California</i> ,<br>422 U.S. 806 (1975) .....  | 22         |
| <i>Gabaree v. Steele</i> ,<br>792 F.3d 991 (8th Cir. 2015), <i>cert.</i><br><i>denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1194 (2016) ..... | 12         |
| <i>Goodman v. Bertrand</i> ,<br>467 F.3d 1022 (7th Cir. 2006) .....  | 11         |
| <i>Gordon v. United States</i> ,<br>518 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2008) .....   | 14         |
| <i>Griffin v. Warden, Maryland Corr. Adj.</i><br><i>Ctr.</i> ,<br>970 F.2d 1355 (4th Cir. 1992) .....                    | 10         |
| <i>Grueninger v. Virginia Dep't of Corr.</i> ,<br>813 F.3d 517 (4th Cir. 2016) .....                                     | 10         |
| <i>Hammond v. Hall</i> ,<br>586 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2009), <i>cert.</i><br><i>denied</i> , 562 U.S. 1145 (2011) .....   | 13, 14     |
| <i>Harrington v. Richter</i> ,<br>562 U.S. 86 (2011) .....   | 19, 20, 21 |
| <i>Harris v. Reed</i> ,<br>894 F.2d 871 (7th Cir. 1990) .....  | 11         |
| <i>Hinton v. Alabama</i> ,<br>134 S. Ct. 1081 (2014) .....   | 21, 26, 27 |
| <i>Jones v. State</i> ,<br>740 S.E.2d 147 (Ga. 2013) .....   | 15         |
| <i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> ,<br>477 U.S. 365 (1986) .....  | 17, 33     |

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Maples v. Thomas</i> ,<br>132 S. Ct. 912 (2012) .....   | 33            |
| <i>Marcrum v. Luebbers</i> ,<br>509 F.3d 489 (8th Cir. 2007), <i>cert.</i><br><i>denied</i> , 555 U.S. 1068 (2008) .....       | 12, 31        |
| <i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> ,<br>132 S. Ct. 1309 (2012) .....  | 32            |
| <i>People v. Garner</i> ,<br>2006 WL 3028152 (Colo. App., Oct.<br>26, 2006) .....  | 5             |
| <i>People v. Miller</i> ,<br>113 P.3d 743 (Colo. 2005) .....   | 33            |
| <i>People v. Welsh</i> ,<br>176 P.3d 781 (Colo. App. 2007) .....   | 7             |
| <i>Richards v. Quarterman</i> ,<br>566 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2009) .....  | 10            |
| <i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> ,<br>545 U.S. 374 (2005) .....  | 18, 19        |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> ,<br>466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Tice v. Johnson</i> ,<br>647 F.3d 87 (4th Cir. 2011) .....  | 10, 30        |
| <i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> ,<br>133 S. Ct. 1911 (2013) .....   | 32            |
| <i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> ,<br>548 U.S. 140 (2006) .....  | 22            |
| <i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> ,<br>539 U.S. 510 (2003) .....   | 18, 19, 20    |
| <i>Wilder v. United States</i> ,<br>806 F.3d 653 (1st Cir. 2015), <i>cert.</i><br><i>denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2031 (2016) ..... | 14            |

*Williams v. Taylor*,  
529 U.S. 362 (2000) ..... 17

*Young v. United States*,  
56 A.3d 1184 (D.C. 2012) ..... 13

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. VI ..... *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. XIV ..... 1

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) ..... 1

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-1-804(1) ..... 5, 33

**Rules and Regulations**

Colo. R. Crim. P. § 35(c) ..... 5, 8, 32

**Other Authority**

King, Nancy J. et al., *Final Technical  
Report: Habeas Litigation in U.S.  
District Courts* 14-18, 28 (2007) ..... 31
